=]

%US?S

20

Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists

Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System
GT-990 & GT-760 Engine (Page 1) — Drawing No. JE&588E

22 21




Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists % LISTS

Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System
GT-990 & GT-760 Engine {Page 1) — Drawing No. 0EBS88E .

ITEM PART NO. QTY, DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NQ. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 OCe728 1 ABSEMBLY, CRANKCASE HOUSING 3¢ OCs7T 1 ABSEMBLY, HOUSING COVER
WITH SLEEVE WITH SLEEVE
2 0ES843 1 SEAL, 38 LD, CRANKSHAFT 37 0C 3006 10 SCREW, HHFC M10-1.5 X 55
3 090388 3 SCREW, TAPTITE MB-1.0 X 12 BP 38 080318 8 SCREW HHFC MEG-1.0 X 25
4 OCB372 1 ASSEMBLY. BREATHER 39 0C8808 2 HOOK, LIFTING
5 3C 3005 1 GASKET, BREATHER COVER 40 QC2981C 1 ROCKER, COVER
g QE33728 1 SERPARATOR, OlL BREATHER 41 QU297 2 GASKET, VALVE COVER
T CLIBIGTA 1 ASSEMBLY, HEAD #1 42 086515 8 KEEFER, VALVE SPRING
8 071983 4 RETAINER, PISTON PIN 20 43 0D2274 4 RETAINER, VALVE SPRING
g 005269 1 ROCKER, COVER 44 0D3867 4 SPRING, VALVE
10 Q43790A 1 BARBED EL 90 3/8NPT X 3/8 45 Q78672 2 SEAL, VALVE STEM DY
11 0Ez850 Z FPISTON, LC (GT-8290) 46 QC5371 4 WASHER, VALVE SPRING
(2985 Z PISTON, HC (GT-760) 47 072604 4 STUD, ROCKER ARM RPIVOT
12 321533 Z SET, PISTON RHING S0MM 48 003027 Z O-RidM s 38" X 1/2°
13 OE1466 2 FinM PISTON 42 QD5313 4 ROCKER ARM
14 0D4041 1 ASSEMBLY, CAMSHAFT & GEAR 50 003908 4 NUT, HEX M&-1.0 GB YELLOW
15 004788 z PLUG STD PIPE 3/8 STEEL SQ HD CHROME
16 093064 1 ASSEMBLY, OIL FILL CAP 51 0DB024 z FLATE, PUSH ROD GUIDE
17 Q2977 1 GASKET, CRANK CABE 52 QU2876 12 SCREW HHFC M8-1.26 X 6b
18 OCE43 1 SEAL, CIL PASSAGE 53 (086518 2 VALVE, EXHAUST
19 OE4357E 1 ASSEMBLY, CRANKSHAFT 54 0C2229 z2 VALVE, INTAKE
HORIZONTAL DIRECT DRIVE 85 083897 4 TAPPET, SOLID
(GT-890) 56 0D8067R 1 ASSEMBLY, HEAD #2
OE4356E 1 ASSEMBLY, CRANKSHAFT 57 Qness3k 4 PUSHROD 147
HORIZONTAL DIKECT DRIVE 58 OCzZa7s 2 GASKET, HEAD
(GT-780) 52 1D80038 1 KIT GEAR COVER
20 Q3223 2 ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD 60 Q4010 1 KIT GASKET
(GT-990) 61 0neoo7 1 KIT PISTON & RINGS
0E3222 2 ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD 62 0p4012 1 KIT BREATHER ASSEMBLY
(GT-780) 63 D8675A 1 KIT HEAD ASSEMBLY CYLINDER 1
27 Q2157 Z SCREW SHC ME-1.0X b0 G838 64 QDas75e 1 KIT HEAD ASSEMBLY CYLINDER 2
22 0E8098 1 SCREEN, OIL PICKUP 415) QD4015 1 KiT OIL RELIEF
23 0D4123A 1 ASIEMBLY, GIL PUMP
24 073609E 2 SLEEVE, SEAMED DOWEL 10 DIA. ftern 59 (Kit) inciudes itemns 3, 30, 35, 65
25 3011 2 COVER, OIL RELIEF ltern &0 (Kif) includes iterms 2, 5, 17, 18, 34, 35, 40, 57, 139, 153,
26 0C 3008 Z SPRING, OIL RELIEF ltemn 61 (Kit) includes items 8, 11, 12, 13
27 OC3010 Z BALL, 1/20 OiL RELIEF ftern 62 (1Y) includes iterns 4, 5, 6
28 DO3ETS , WASHER LOCK RIB M& ftern 63 (Kit) inciudes tems 7, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 4G, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52,
r 53, 54, 57,58
ig gggg;g :; gfsg;ogL?’%gEER ltern 64 (Kit) includes items 54;;)%54_? gg 45, 46, 47,49, 50 51, 52, 53,
31 oDadgr 1 :;‘JR%'CRANKCASE GOVERNOR ltemn 65 (Kit) includes items 25, 26, 27
32 QC3971E 1 ASSEMBLY, DIPSTICK WITH
HANDLE

33 003745 1 TUBE, DIPSTICK
34 DC3027 3 O-RING, OIL CLR
35 DEG842 1 SEAL, 42 1.D. CRANKSHAFT

25



=2e

Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists

Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System
GT-990 & GT-760 Engine (Page 2) — Drawing No. JE&588E




Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists @mmism
Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System [...
GT-990 & GT-760 Engine {Page 2) — Drawing No. 0EBSE88E ) \@
ITEM PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION
ITENM PART NOEQTY. DESCRIPTION
&8 ooesgz 1 YWANGNUT, AIRBOX
67 04511 1 PHRECLEANER, AIR 1% GF13388 1 ASSY, IGN COIL W/DIODE NO ADV
88 Q09723 1 ELEMENT, AIR CLEANER 116 004147 1 PUMP, IMPULSE
689 0ES3G2 1 STUD M8-1.0 X 73 117 022264 2 WASHER LOCK M4
70 004183 1 ADARPTOR, SPIT BACK 118 0D6142 Z SCREW PPHM M4-0.7 X 40
[ ohe3zY 1 GASKET, SPITBACK 119 DDA3EHA 1 ELBOW, RUBBER 50 DEG.
Te 0027748 4 BASE, AIRBOX (GT-990) 120 OETS85 Z SPARKPLUG, CHAMPION RC14YC
CE4870 1 BASE, AIRBOX (GT-760; 121 CE4271 1 STARTER, DELCO REMY 508C
73 DEIE125 1 SRPRING, WINTER/SUMMER VALVE 122 022129 3 WASHER LOCK ME8-5/16
T4 0R2930 1 VALVE, SUMMER / WINTER 123 0819806 2 SCREW HHC M8-1.25 X 85 GB.8
75 CD46124A 1 SNORKEL, AIR INTAKE 124 022145 1 WASHER, FLAT M8
76 che143 1 TUBE, HEAT RISER 50.8 [.0. 125 045771 1 NUT, HEX M&-1.25 G8
77 002775 1 COVER, AIRBOX 126 0D1131 1 GUARD FAN
78 COS0144 1 KNOB, AIRBOX 17mm 127 GC302ZB 1 HOUSING, BLOWER GASOLINE
e 0D50148 4 KMNOR, AIRBOX 85MM COOLER
a0 049721 1 SOREW HHC M6-1.0 X 35 128 GCB763 4 NUT, GHOMMET 1/4 PLUG
87 022007 1 WASHER LOCK MB-1/4 122 0C3034 1 NUT HEX Mz4
82 022473 1 WASHER FLAT 1/4 130 0C3033 1 WASHER, M24
83 052857 4 NUT LOCK FLANGE MS-1.0 131 0C3032 1 PLATE, FAN
84 00&021 4 STUD, METRIC 132 OABEEZ Z WASHER SHAKEPROOF INT M8 55
85 CCO0a3A 1 HOSE, BREATHER 133 0B1754 2 SCREW HHC M8-1.25 X 12 G8.8
a8 004522 1 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 134 GC3031 4l FAN, NYLON
87 074908 Z SCREW HHTT M5-0.8 X 10 135 OE4997 1 ASSY, GROUND WIRE CONNECTOR
89 0E3388 1 ASSEMBLY, WIRE 136 045756 4 SCREW TAPTITE M&-1X10 YELLOW
ab 0E2548 1 CARBURETOR {(GT-990) CHROME
OES07T 1 CARBURETOR (GT-760) 137 DC3725A 1 FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY
91 0D4026 1 GASKET, CARB TO SPACER 138  DC3018A 1 PLATE, BACKING GTS90 WITH OIL
(G T-000) COOL
004024 1 CGASKET, CARB/AIRBOX (GT-760) 139 082774 4 KEY, WOODRFF 4 X 18D
Q2 048031C 4 CLAMP HOSE BAND 1/4 140 GC3043 2 GASKET, MANIFOLD / PORT
a3 030340 12" HOSE ' 1D 141 0Co764 4 FLASTITE 1/4-15 X 3/4
o4 004023 1 GASKET, MANIFOLD TO CARB 142 003028 1 COOLER, OIL
(GT-290) 143 0C7849 4 CLAMP HOSE .38-87
ohs282 1 GASKET, MANIFOLD TO CARB 144 0CYB0G Z HOSE, 3/8" 1.0 X 6" LONG
{(GT-760} 145 G384861A 2 BARBED STR 1/4NPT X 3/8 WITH
a5 0880816 1 SLEEVING 1/2" LD VIBRA SEAL
96 0D6313 1 FILTER, FUEL 146 0701858 1 OIL FILTER
a7 070008 4 WASHER FLAT M8 147 QC7292 1 NIPPLE, 3/4"-16 UNF
o8 0700086 4 WASHER LOCK M8 148  0D3083 1 ASSEMBLY, OIL DRAIN HOSE
29 049821 4 SCREW SHC M8-1.25 X 30 149 0C3025 1 SWITCH, Ol PRESS
100 0G99t 1 MANIFOLD, INTAKE 150 OD4550 1 BRACKET, AIRBCX SUPPORT
101 081714 1 MNUT HEX M3-0.5 151 0C3018 1 WRAPPFER, UPPER CYLINDER 1
102 005411 1 ROD, SUMMER / WINTER VALVE 152 OC3016 1 WRAPPER, LOWER CYLINDER 1
103 0DE445 1 BUSHING, MINI CONTROL PANEL 153 (C46964A 1 BRASS ST ELBOW 1/4 NPT
104 QDE416A 1 KNOB, CONTROL SUMMER / 184  OE0409 1 ASSY, ROD, GOV. 5TEFPPER
WINTER MOTOR
105 005388 1 CHOKE ASSEMBLY 15 0CEBEe3 & SCREW HHHC MB-1.0 X12
106 OEBC43 2 SCREW TAPTITE MB-0.8 X 8 2P 15 0De784 P NUT, LOCK HEX M3-0.5 {(GT-880)
107 003432 1 PANEL, CONTROL FACE PLATE CEAZES p RNUT, HEX W/TOOTH WASHER M3-
108 045755 24 SCREW TAPTITE M&-1.0X 10 0.5 (GT-760)
YELLOW CHROME 188 031870 1 WASHER FLAT #4 (GT-920)
108 0D4767 1 SWITCH ROCKER OE4868 1 WASHER FLAT #4 {(GT-760)
110 0D1142A 1 WRAPPER, LOWER CYLINDER 2 158 006098 1 SPACER, ROD (GT-760 ONLY)
111 001143 1 WRAPPER, URPPER CYLINDER 2 160 006147 7 SCREW HHFC M6-1.0 X 10mm
112 OF1177 4 ASSEMBLY, GROUND WIRE 181 OF13384A 4l ASSY, IGN COIL W/DICDE NO ADYV
113 022087 4 WASHER LOCK M6&-1/4
114 082079 4 SCREW TARPTITE M&-1.0 X 25 BP

27



=28

Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists

Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System
Generator — Drawing No. 0D4488-D

39



Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists

Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System
Generator — Drawing Neo. 004488-D

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART NO.

5

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

0C8934 1
002123 1
002134
002135

ORZ213208RV 1

0DZ213305RY

Q2135
GCen4 38
002492
0DZ726
0C4138
003547
031971
GC3168
0D1838
003546
OC7038E
032712
GD4co2
GCTo380
oCT7h8
03580650AF0
QCZ2417A
082121C
086386
oCz2824

[P0 TR S R A Y T N A . S S VTS [, Q. S L [ S QY

ADAPTOR, ENGINE

STATOR 12 8KW

STATOR 15KW

STATOR 18KW

ASSEMBLY, ROTOR WITH FAN
12.5KW

ASSEMBLY, ROTOR WITH FAN
151KW

ROTOR 18KW

CARRIER, REAR BEARING
EXHAUST MANIFOLD
MUFFLER

GASKET, EXHAUST

COVER, ALTERNATOR AIR IN
BEARING

518 SPECIAL LOCK WASHER
SCREW HRC 3/8-24 X 1550 G&
SCREW IHHC M8-1.25 X 400 8.8
BRACKET, ALT MOUNTING
SCREW HHTT #10-32 X 1.75
SCREW HHTT Mé-1.2 X 20
ENGINE MOUNTING PLATE
RUBBER MOUNT

BATTERY CABLE. BLACK
EARTH STRAP 3/8X 3/8

CLIP-J VINYL COAT 8251D
ASSEMBLY, BRUSH HOLDER
SCREW TAP-R #10-32 X 9/16

23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45
46

OAZ038
022237
022511
022131
051731
022145
049820

O7oZ45

022129
022255
059637
006100
0De823
GCeh65
DBE33
005834
090388
022473
NIA
005133
0051334

045764
006214
056848

O N T L Y
-y

[#3]

-3 .a
™~ S

P S LR WU U N ¥,

WASHER FLAT 3/8 ZINC
WASHER LOCK 3/8

SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 G&
WASHER FLAT 3/8-M10 ZINC
SCREW HHC M8-1.25 X 50 G&8.8
WASHER FLAT 5/18 ZINC

NUT LOCK HEX M8-1.25 NYLON
INSERT

SCREW HHC MEB-1.0 X 16 WITH
LOCK WASHER

WASHER LOCK MB8-5/18

NUT HEX 5/18-18 STEEL
SCREW TAPTITE 3/8-16 X 3/4 BP
SHIELD, MUFFLER HEAT
U-BOLT & SADDLE

SCREW SHC MB-1.25 X 18
PANEL, MUFFLER BOX BACK
FANEL, MUFFLER BOX END
SCREW HHTT MB-1.0 X 12
WASHER FLAT 14

NOT USED

SPARK ARKESTOR SCHEEN
RETAINER, SPARK ARREST
SCREEN

SCREW HHTT M4-0.7 X 8
SHIELD, RUBBER MOUNT
SCREW HHTT M5-0.8 X 16

=42



G

Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists

Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System
Control Panel — Drawing No. 0EQ227B

20




Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists

LISTS
Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System I'
Control Panel — Drawing No. 0E02278 \@

ITEM PART NO. QTY.DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

W00~ Oh O e L N

21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

30
31

087958
080418
QDEs40
090987
002502
068868
022985
043182
051714
0752074
075207
0D4g62
043437
004568
004868
ODM1004E

051716
022152
005045
057680

004409

052844
OF3100
ch2eat
02348401
0A1661
045766

03550
049939

Q70370
(030468

SWITCH, ROCKER -/0

QUTLET, 12VDC SNAP

COVER, GOVERNOR CONTROL
SCREW PPHM M3-0.5 X 12
PAMEL, SHEET METAL

QUTLET 30A 120V RECEPT
WASHER FLAT #6

WASHER LOCK M3

MUT HEX M3-0.5 G&

CIRCUIT BREAKER 304
CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A

CUTLET 50A 1257250V

OQUTLET 30A 1257250V

QUTLET 20A 120V DPLX
OUTLET 20A 120V GFCY

CIRCUIT BREAKER 50A 400V
2POLE

NUT HEX M5-0.8 G&

WASHER LOCK #10

DIN RAIL 52.5mm LONG
ASSEMBLY VOLTAGE REGULATOR
BOHZ

ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR /IDLE
CONTROLLER

RELAY PNL 12VDC SPST 30A
RELAY 3PDT 12VDC

CONTROL PANEL BOX
BUSHING SNAP

RIWET POP 156 X 160-164 / #20
BLOCK TERMINAL 20A2 X 6 X
1100V

BLOCK DOUBLE ROW TERMINAL &
POSITION

RECTIFIER MSC 124 600V
WASHER MICA 203

WASHER STEP NYLON .20

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
38
40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
&0

61
67
63
64

022158
023897
067405
022473
Q22097
049813
065795
004804
01085
051715
022264
048505
087962

J iU LN T N (OSSO S WAV SV, S 9

Mﬁgg

035261
OAZTES
032300
028575
055444
075475
049815
OAZDEZ
055440
045770
005734
074208 18
075235 1
080823 2
038180 14
006140 1

f 0 [ W N TPV R S N TR Y SO W S % |

075476 2
027565 AR
058000K 2
OF3101 1

NUT HEX #10-32

WASHER FLAT #10

RESISTOR 25R 5% 25W
WASHER FLAT 1/4

WASHER LOCK Mé&-1/4

NUT HEX MB-1.0 G&
RECTIFIER-BATTERY CHARGER
TRANSFORMER, IDLE CURRENT
SCREW PPHM M3-05 X &
NUTHEX M4-0.7 G&

WASHER LOCK M4

CIRCUIT BREAKER 6 X 1
CIRCUIT BEREAKER 10 X 1 12VDC
74"QC

RIVET POP 128 X 128- 1337 #30
LUG GRND 8 TABS

HOLDER FUSE

FUSE 10A X AGC10

HEATSINK

SCREW PPHM M4-G.7 X 10
SCREW HHC M5-0.8 X 16 GB.8
SCREW HHC Mé-1.0 X 65 G8.8
SCREW HHC M508X 25 G868
SCREW HHC M50.8 X 10 G&.8
SPACER 25X 50X 1.5

SCREW HHTT M5-0.8 X 10
SCREW PFRHM M5-0.8 X 30
SCREW PFPHM M5-0.8 X 50
WASHER FLAT #8

GASKET, FPORTABLE CONTROL
PANEL

SCREW PPHM M4-G.7 X 16
TAFE ELEC UL PERMACEL

NUT TRIC ME-0.8

RELAY BASE 3PDT 12VDC

=1



32

Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists

Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System
Frame, Handle & Wheel Kit — Drawing No. DE0895-A

Detail of Battery Tray




Section 7 — Exploded Views and Parts Lists

Commercial-industrial-Residential Portable Generator System
Frame, Handle & Wheel Kit — Drawing No. 0E0685-A

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 057058 4 SCREW HHC M6-1.0 X 55 29 045800 2 WASHER FLAT 3/4" {15 kW)

2 005315 4 RUBBER TANK MOUNT (345600 4 WASHER FLAT 34" (12.5 108

3 OD4570 1 CAP. FUEL WITH GAUGE & VENT 30 0D7658 2 12.3" PNEUM WHEEL 3/4" AXLE

4 0DZZB50SRY 1 KIT, FUEL TANK (15 kW)

5 045771 4 NUT HEX M8-1.25 002495 2 10" PNEUM WHEEL 3/4" AXLE

8 022129 10 WASHER LOCK M8-5/16 (12.5 kw)

7 022145 14 WASHER ELAT 516 31 004999 2 PINCOTTER 1/8 X 1-1/4

8 004565 1 BRACKET BATTERY 32 0D4044 2  BRACKET WHEEL SPACER

g DI3545 2 BOLT.EBATTERY J-BOLT 33 0D3700 4 NUT FLANGE MB-1.0 NYLOK

16 022287 2 SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4 G§ 34 0D2497 1 HANDLE

11 022473 2 WASHER ELAT 1/4 35 022532 4 SCREW HHC 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 G5

12 022097 2 WASHER LOCK M5-1/4 3 027028 6  NUTLOCK HEX 5/16-18 NYLON

13 ozeizy 2 NUT HEX 1/4-20 INSERT

14 0388040AK0 1 BATTERY CABLE, RED 37 oDza7i 1 FRAME

15 OD4STS 1 BATTERY W1 38 052762 4 SCREW HHC M5-0.8 X 45 G8.8

16 0D5202 1 MNUT WING 5/16-18 BRASS 39 051713 8 WASHER FLAT M5

17 0D5199 4  WASHER FLAT 5/16 BRASS 40 048226 4 WASHER LOCK M5

18 020809 1 NUT HEX 5/16-18 BRASS 41 051716 4 NUTHEX M5-0.8

19 003168 1 5116 SPECIAL LAWASH 42 050190 2 WASHER FLAT 1"

20 0D5198 1 SCREW HHC 5/16-18 X 1.5 BRASS 43 (78209 1 BUSHING TANK DEXTOR

21 DEQIT 1 BRACKET FRONT FOOT (15 kW) 44 080270 1 VALVE, PLASTIC TANK
002495 1  BRACKET FRONT FOOT (12.5 1wy 45 (D542 1 AIR DEFLECTOR

22 027007 2 VIB MOUNT 45 098021 2 GROMMET .75 X .06 X .50

23 0D5303 4 WASHER FLAT 251D X 10D 47 048031C 2 CLAMP HOSE BAND %

24 042909 2 SCREW HHC M8-1.25 X 30 48 030340 18" HOSE 1D

25 080388 4 SCREW HHTT ME1.0X 12 46 075783 1 BOOT BATTERY CABLE

26 064101 6 NUTLOCK FL %/8-16 50 O75TH3A 1 BOOT STARTER CABLE

27 039214 6 BOLT CARR 3/8-18 X 1 51 OEC318 2  SPACER, AXLE (15 kW)

28 009155 1 AXLE, 3M4"DIA X 30" (15 kW) 52 030795 2  SCREW HHC BM16"18 X 1"
002495 1 AXLE, 3/4'DIA X 27.25" (12.5 KW)

HEiE




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




